



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO OUR FILE
C-2016-2530272

September 14, 2016

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation
and Enforcement v. Dada's 3 LLC
Docket No. C-2016-2530272

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Pursuant to Section 5.94(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.94(a), the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement ("I&E") hereby withdraws the Complaint in the above-referenced case.

On March 21, 2016, I&E filed a Complaint alleging that Dada's 3 LLC ("Respondent") improperly affixed a dome light to the roof of one of its vehicles. The Complaint alleges that such action violates Section 29.314(d) of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d), and avers that dome lights are only permitted on vehicles operated by call and demand carriers and not on vehicles used in limousine authority, of which Respondent maintains.

On April 6, 2016, Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint denying that 52 Pa. Code § 29.314(d) prohibits dome lights on vehicles that are not operated in call and demand service, such as limousines. Respondent also asserted that the object on the roof of the vehicle was a sign for advertising and not a dome light.

Further investigation revealed that it could not be determined that the object in question was a light. Therefore, it is appropriate to withdraw the Complaint.

However, Respondent should be warned that I&E will pursue a civil penalty in the future if Respondent is found to be operating in call and demand service or if one of Respondent's vehicles is operating with a dome light.

Copies of this letter have been served on the parties of record. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.94(a), a party may object to this letter petition within ten (10) days of service.

Should Respondent agree with the withdrawal of I&E's Complaint, no action is required.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,



Stephanie M. Wimer
Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 207522

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
(717) 772-8839
stwimer@pa.gov

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, :
Complainant :
v. : Docket No. C-2016-2530272
Dada's 3 LLC, :
Respondent :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Notification by First Class Mail:

Michael Robinson
Dada's 3 LLC
7724 Mount Carmel Road
Verona, PA 15147



Stephanie M. Wimer
Prosecutor
PA Attorney ID No. 207522

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
717.772.8839
stwimer@pa.gov

Dated: September 14, 2016